

Case No. S241471

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Michael McClain, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Sav-On Drugs, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

SUPREME COURT
FILED

MAY 21 2018

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Division 2
Appeal Nos. B265011 and B265029
Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Nos. BC327216 and BC325272,
John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge Presiding

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALINA BEKKERMAN, ET
AL. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS

Tony Jerome Tanke (SBN 74054)
Law Offices of Tony J. Tanke
2050 Lyndell Terrace, Ste. 240
Davis, CA 95616
(530) 758-4530
appeals@tankelaw.com

Daniel M. Hattis (SBN 232141)
Hattis Law
P.O. Box 1645
Bellevue, WA 98009
(650) 980-1990
dan@hattislaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
A. Bekkerman, B. Griffith, J. Lee, and C. Lisser

Case No. S241471

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

Michael McClain, et al.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

Sav-On Drugs, et al.,
Defendants and Respondents.

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal of the State of California,
Second Appellate District, Division 2
Appeal Nos. B265011 and B265029
Superior Court of Los Angeles County, Nos. BC327216 and BC325272,
John Shepard Wiley, Jr., Judge Presiding

**APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF AND
PROPOSED BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE ALINA BEKKERMAN, ET
AL. IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Tony Jerome Tanke (SBN 74054)
Law Offices of Tony J. Tanke
2050 Lyndell Terrace, Ste. 240
Davis, CA 95616
(530) 758-4530
appeals@tankelaw.com

Daniel M. Hattis (SBN 232141)
Hattis Law
P.O. Box 1645
Bellevue, WA 98009
(650) 980-1990
dan@hattislaw.com

Attorneys for Amici Curiae
A. Bekkerman, B. Griffith, J. Lee, and C. Lisser

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES 4

APPLICATION TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF..... 8

INTRODUCTION 11

DISCUSSION 14

I. CONSUMERS WHO PAY SALES TAX
REIMBURSEMENTS SHOULD BE ACCORDED
THE LEGAL RIGHTS OF TAXPAYERS..... 14

 A. The Legal Incidence of Sales Tax in
California Falls On Consumers Who
Routinely Reimburse Sellers For 100% of
the Tax Paid..... 16

 B. Any Purported Question of Consumer
Consent to Sales Tax Reimbursements Raises
Issues of Fact That Cannot Be Resolved on
Demurrer..... 29

II. CONSUMER-TAXPAYERS HAVE
CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS TO EFFECTIVE
RETROSPECTIVE REFUND REMEDIES TO
SAFEGUARD BOTH THEIR DUE PROCESS
RIGHTS AND THEIR RIGHTS TO BE FREE
FROM UNCONSTITUTIONAL TAKINGS OF
PRIVATE PROPERTY..... 32

III. WITHOUT THE AVAILABILITY OF
JUDICIALLY-SUPERVISED REFUND
REMEDIES AS RECOGNIZED IN THIS
COURT’S DECISIONS IN *JAVOR* AND
LOEFFLER, CALIFORNIA’S SALES TAX
SCHEME WOULD BE UNCONSTITUTIONAL 39

 A. Consumer-Taxpayers’ Rights Were
Recognized in *Javor* and *Loeffler*. 39

B. Apart from Equitable Remedies Under <i>Javor</i>, There are No Clear and Certain Remedies to Obtain Consumer Tax Reimbursement Refunds.	43
CONCLUSION.....	44
CERTIFICATE OF WORD COUNT	47
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

STATE CASES

1926 North Ardmore Avenue, LLC v. County of Los Angeles
(2017) 3 Cal.5th 319..... 30

Ainsworth v. Bryant (1949) 34 Cal.App.2d 465 18

American Corporate Security, Inc. v. Su (2013)
220 Cal.App.4th 38 32

Ardon v. City of Los Angeles (2011) 52 Cal.4th 241 33

Cooper v. Cooper (1959) 168 Cal.App.2d 326..... 31

De Aryan v. Akers (1939) 12 Cal.2d 781..... 18

Diamond Nat. Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization (1975)
49 Cal.App.3d 778..... 19,20

Ehrlich v. City of Culver City (1996) 12 Cal.4th 854 37,38

Glasser v. Glasser (1998) 64 Cal.App.4th 1004..... 31

GMRI, Inc. v. CDTFA (2018) 21 Cal.App.5th 111 21

Guy v. Washburn (1863) 23 Cal. 111..... 31

Hess v. Ford Motor Co. (2002) 27 Cal.4th 516..... 31

Hillsboro Properties v. City of Rohnert Park (2006)
138 Cal.App.4th 379..... 32

Horn v. City of Ventura (1979) 24 Cal.3d 605 32

Irvine v. Citrus Pest Dist. No. 2 (1944) 62 Cal.App.2d 378 30

Jacks v. Santa Barbara (2017) 3 Cal.5th 248..... 21

<i>Javor v. State Board of Equalization</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 790	passim
<i>Julian v. Mission Community Hospital</i> (2017) 11 Cal.App.5th 360.....	35
<i>Kleffner v. Vonage Holdings Corp.</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 334.....	32
<i>Loeffler v. Target Corp.</i> (2014) 58 Cal.4 th 1081	21,39,40,42
<i>Long Beach Firemen’s Credit Union v. Franchise Tax Board</i> (1982) 128	
Cal.App.3d 50	30
<i>McClain v. Sav-On Drugs</i> (2017) 9 Cal.App.5th 684.....	35
<i>Myers v. Phillip Morris Companies, Inc.</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 828.....	32
<i>National Ice v. Pacific Fruit Express Co.</i> (1938) 11Cal.2d 283.....	18
<i>Pacific Coast Eng. Co. v. State of California</i> (1952)	
111 Cal.App.2d 31.....	19
<i>Palma v. Leslie</i> (1935) 6 Cal.App.2d 70231	
<i>Roth Drug, Inc. v. Johnson</i> (1936), 13 Cal.App.2d 720.....	18
<i>San Remo Hotel v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2002)	
27 Cal.4th 643	37,38
<i>Water Replenishment Dist. of So. Cal. v. City of Cerritos</i> (2013) 220	
Cal.App.4th 1450	34
<i>Western Lithograph Co. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1938)	
11 Cal.2d 156	18
<i>Western States Bankcard Assn. v. San Francisco</i> (1977)	
19 Cal.3d 208	20

STATE STATUTES

Cal. Constitution, Article XIII, § 32.....	11
Civil Code, § 1656.1.....	22,29,26
Civil Code, § 1656.1(a).....	24
Civil Code, § 3548.....	30
Evid. Code, § 660.....	30
Evid. Code, § 664.....	30
Gov. Code, § 15570.24(a).....	8
Rev. and Tax Code, § 6012.....	22
Rev. and Tax Code, § 6092.....	35
Rev. and Tax Code, § 6481.....	44
Rev. and Tax Code, § 6483.....	44
Rev. and Tax Code, § 6591-6597.....	36
Rev. and Tax Code, § 6597(a).....	36
Rev. and Tax Code, § 6901.5.....	36
Rev. and Tax Code, § 6931-6937.....	35
Rev. and Tax Code, § 7054.....	44

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Bailey v. CIR</i> (1987) 88 T.C. 900.....	27,28
<i>California State Bd. of Equalization v. Chemehuevi Tribe</i> (1985) 474 U.S.9	28
<i>Carpenter v. Shaw</i> (1930) 280 U.S. 363	33

<i>Chemehuevi Tribe v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (9th Cir. 1985) 757 F.2d 1047	33
<i>Coeur D'Alene Tribe v. Hammond</i> (9 th Cir. 2004) 384 F.3d 674.....	28
<i>Diamond Nat'l Corp. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1976) 425 U.S. 268	16,19,20
<i>First Agricultural Nat'l Bank v. Tax Comm'n</i> (1968) 392 U.S. 339	16
<i>Harper v. Virginia Dept. of Taxation</i> (1993) 509 U.S. 86	24
<i>Jensen v. Lane County</i> (9th Cir. 2000) 222 F.3d 570	35
<i>Kern-Limerick, Inc. v. Scurlock</i> (1954) 347 U.S. 110.....	16
<i>McKesson v. Division of Alcoholic Beverages</i> (1990) 496 U.S. 18.....	34
<i>Meyer Const. Co. v. Corbett</i> (N.D.Cal. 1934) 7 F.Supp. 616	18
<i>Munns v. Kerry</i> (9th Cir. 2015) 782 F.3d 402	32
<i>Nollan v. California Costal Com'n</i> , (1987) 483 U.S. 825	38
<i>Reich v. Collins</i> (1994) 513 U.S. 106.....	32
<i>U. S. v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (9th Cir. 1981) 650 F.2d 1127.....	23,25
<i>United States v. City of Detroit</i> , 355 U.S. 466.....	24
<i>United States v. Nevada Tax Com.</i> (9th Cir. 1971) 439 F.2d 435	17
<i>United States v. N.M.</i> (10 th Cir. 1978) 581 F.2d 803	17
<i>United States v. Tax Comm'n of Miss.</i> (1975) 421 U.S. 599.....	25
FEDERAL CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const., art. XIV; Cal. Const. art. I, §§ 7(a); 15.....	32
U.S. Const., 5th Amend.; Cal. Const., art. I, § 19(a)	35
